

Home / Browse Council Documents

190633

Emergency Ordinance

*Authorize a Letter of Agreement between the City, Portland Fire & Rescue, and the Portland Fire Fighters' Association, International Association of Fire Fighters Local 43 to amend the Collective Bargaining Agreement Schedule A to include Community Health Medic classification

Passed

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The City and PFFA are parties to a Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) for the period of July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2023. The Union is the sole collective bargaining representative on behalf of employees working in classifications listed in Schedule A of the CBA.
- 2. The City created the Crisis Medic (Community Health Medic)classification September 29, 2021, ordinance 190582, with the existing salary grade 54, which currently has a range of \$22.37 to \$33.55 per hour and \$46,530 to \$69,784 annually for a full time employee.
- 3. The City has an interest in hiring persons into the Community Health Medic classification to provide an additional first responder for calls that do not require the expertise of a firefighter, and to provide services in new programs that include Portland Street Response and the Community Health Assess & Treat (CHAT).
- 4. Members of Portland Fire & Rescue (PF&R) have historically responded to the calls and therefore the work has been performed by PFFA bargaining unit members.
- 5. The City and the PFFA have an interest in moving this work from Firefighters to Community Health Medics.
- 6. PFFA has an interest in representing the Community Health Medics, and the City has an interest in voluntarily recognizing PFFA as the exclusive representative of employees hired into the Community Health Medic Classification.

Introduced by

Mayor Ted Wheeler

Bureau

<u>Human Resources;</u> <u>Management and Finance</u>

Prepared by

Natasha Eberth

Date Prepared

December 3, 2021

Requested Agenda Type

Consent

- 7. The City and PFFA have an interest in adopting a letter of agreement establishing the working conditions of the employees hired into the Community Health Medic classification and establishing them as non-sworn, represented employees of Portland Fire & Rescue with the classification specification adopted by ordinance 190582.
- 8. The City also has an interest in ensuring that qualified employees serve as an field training officer for Community Health Medics, and that such employees receive field training officer pay in accordance with paramedic field training officer pay in the CBA.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

A. The Director of the Bureau of Human Resources is authorized to enter into a Letter of Agreement between the City and PFFA to address the interests stated in the findings in this Ordinance.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay would unnecessarily delay the orderly implementation of the provisions of this Letter of Agreement; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage by the Council.

An ordinance when passed by the Council shall be signed by the Auditor. It shall be carefully filed and preserved in the custody of the Auditor (City Charter Chapter 2 Article 1 Section 2-122)

Passed by Council December 15, 2021

Auditor of the City of Portland Mary Hull Caballero

Impact Statement

Impact Statement (173.02 Kb)

Budget Office Financial Impact Analysis

Portland Fire & Rescue was not involved in developing fiscal impact statement. The bureau notes that this change will result in potential additional costs related to overtime and premiums.

Agenda Items

885 Consent Agenda in <u>December 15-16, 2021 Council Agenda</u>

Passed

Commissioner Mingus Mapps Yea

Commissioner Carmen Rubio Yea

Commissioner Dan Ryan Yea

Commissioner Jo Ann Hardesty Yea

Mayor Ted Wheeler Yea